

## **RESOLUTION 100520-F**

## A RESOLUTION TO ENTER AGREEMENT WITH MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING LLC. RELATING TO THE LARRY SIMMONS STADIUM RENOVATION

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, have determined that it is both wise and expedient to enter into an agreement with Musco Sports Lighting LLC for lighting equipment for the Larry Simmons Stadium Project; and

**WHEREAS,** the purpose of the project is to provide the City of Alabaster with advanced and energy efficient lighting for Larry Simmons Stadium; and

WHEREAS, said agreement with Musco Sports Lighting LLC will not require bidding due to being purchased through the Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative (Contract Number 071619-MSL) at a cost of \$158,640.00.

**WHEREAS**, said agreement includes equipment to provide lighting for the Football Field (360 X 160) with 40 foot-candles of lighting across the field.

**BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Alabaster hereby authorizes Scott Brakefield, Mayor of the City of Alabaster to sign and Mark Frey, City Clerk, to attest and file all documentation necessary to enter into said contract.

	Y / N		Y / N
Sophie Martin		Jamie Cole	
Rick Ellis		Zach Zahariadis	
Stacy Rakestraw		Kerri Pate	
Greg Farrell			

## ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 24TH DAY OF APRIL 2023.

ATTEST:

CITY OF ALABASTER

J. Mark Frey, City Clerk

Sophie Martin, Council President

APPROVED

Scott Brakefield, Mayor